Case No. 21-55183

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

for the

NINTH CIRCUIT

Chris Langer, *Plaintiff and Appellant*,

VS.

Milan Kiser, Diana Kiser, Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Southern District of California Case No.: 3:18-CV-00195-BEN-AHG Hon. Roger T. Benitez

BRIEF OF CIVIL RIGHTS EDUCATION AND ENFORCEMENT CENTER, DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND, KATHERINE CORBETT, ANN CUPOLO-FREEMAN, RUTHEE GOLDKORN, AND JULIE REISKIN AS AMICI CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Amy Farr Robertson, CO Bar No. 25890 Fox & Robertson, PC 1 Broadway, Suite B205 Denver, CO 80203 303-917-1870 arob@foxrob.com Maria Michelle Uzeta, SBN 164402 Disability Rights Education & Defense Fund 3075 Adeline Street, Suite 210 Berkeley, CA 94703 510-644-2555 muzeta@dredf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| CONSENT OF THE PARTIES TO THE FILING | 1 |
|--|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(4)(E) | 1 |
| IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE | 2 |
| INTRODUCTION | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Private Enforcement is Expressly Authorized by the ADA and is Crucial to the Statute's Goal of Accessibility and Nondiscrimination. | 5 |
| II. Petitioners and Supporting Amici are Complaining About Being Held to Account for Inaccessible Premises | 9 |
| III. Tester Standing Has Been Recognized In a Wide Variety of Contexts | 11 |
| IV. Title III Standing Does Not Required an Intent to Buy Goods or Services or Complete a Transaction | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE RULE 32(g)(1) | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| Antoninetti v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc., 643 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2010) | 11 |
|--|--------------|
| Arroyo v. Golbahar, No. 22-55182, 2023 WL 2064588 (9th Cir. Feb. 17, 2023) | 15 |
| Arroyo v. Rosas, 19 F.4th 1202 (9th Cir. 2021) | 15 |
| Baughman v. Walt Disney World Co., 685 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012) | 16 |
| Chapman v. Pier 1 Imports (U.S.) Inc., 631 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2011). | 12 |
| Civil Rights Education and Enforcement Center v. Hospitality Properties Trust, 867 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017) | , 10, 13, 14 |
| Colorado Cross Disability Coal. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co., 765 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2014) | 13 |
| Colorado Cross Disability Coal. v. Hermanson Fam. Ltd. P'ship I, No. CIV. 96-WY-2491-AJ, 1997 WL 33471623 (D. Colo. Aug. 5, 1997). | 15 |
| D'Lil v. Best Western Encina Lodge & Suites, 538 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2008) | 7, 11 |
| Doran v. 7-Eleven, Inc., 524 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2008) | 5 |
| Dudley v. Hannaford Bros. Co., 333 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2003) | 7 |
| Evers v. Dwyer, 358 U.S. 202 (1958) | 12, 13 |

| Federal Election Comm n. v. Cruz, 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022) | .13 |
|---|------|
| Harty v. Simon Prop. Grp., L.P., 428 F. App'x 69 (2d Cir. 2011.) | .13 |
| Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363, 374 (1982) | 13 |
| Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc., 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013) | .13 |
| Karczewski v. DCH Mission Valley LLC, 862 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2017) | .16 |
| Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Servs., Inc., 222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000) | .13 |
| Langer v. Kiser, 57 F.4th 1085 (9th Cir. 2023) | 14 |
| Molski v. Evergreen Dynasty Corp., 500 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2007). | .11 |
| Mosley v. Kohl's Dep't Stores, Inc., 942 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2019) | .13 |
| Nanni v. Aberdeen Marketplace, Inc., 878 F.3d 447 (4th Cir. 2017) | .13 |
| Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc., 390 U.S. 400, 402 (1968)6 | 5, 7 |
| Pierson v. Ray, 386 U.S. 547 (1967) | .12 |
| Smith v. Pacific Properties and Development Corp., 358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004). | .13 |
| Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd., 545 U.S. 119 (2005) | .16 |

| Suárez-Torres v. Panaderia Y Reposteria España, Inc., 988 F.3d 542 (1st Cir. 2021)13 |
|--|
| <i>Tandy v. City of Wichita</i> , 380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) |
| <i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972) |
| Statutes |
| Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12101 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 12181 |
| Pub. L. No. 101–3369 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. II, 42 U.S.C. § 2000a |
| Fair Housing Act of 1968, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 3604 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 |
| Other Authorities |
| Amy F. Robertson, <i>ADA Defense Abuse: A Case Study</i> , CREECblog (Feb 27, 2018), https://creeclaw.org/2018/02/27/ada-defense-abuse-a-case-study/ |
| Implementation of the Americans with Disabilities Act: Challenges, Best Practices and New Opportunities for Success, Nat'l Council on Disability, (July 26, 2007), https://permanent.fdlp.gov/lps91121/implementation-07-26-07.pdf |
| Jeb Barnes & Thomas F. Burke, <i>The Diffusion of Rights: From Law on the Books to Organizational Rights Practices</i> , 40 Law & Soc'y Rev. 493 (2006) |
| Michael Waterstone, <i>A New Vision of Public Enforcement</i> , 92 Minn. L. Rev. 434 (2007) |

| Michael Waterstone, The Untold Story of the Rest of the Americans with Disabilities Act, | |
|---|-----|
| 58 Vand. L. Rev. 1807 (2005) | 8 |
| National Disability Policy: A Progress Report, Has the Promise Been Kept? Federal Enforcement of Disability Rights Laws (Part 2), Nat'l Council on Disability (Oct. 31, 2019), https://ncd.gov/sites/default/files/NCD_Progress%20Report_508.pdf | 6 |
| Samuel Bagenstos, <i>The Perversity of Limited Civil Rights</i> Remedies: The Case of "Abusive" ADA Litigation, 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (2006) | , 6 |
| Rules | |
| Ninth Circuit Rule 29-2 | 18 |
| Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1 | 18 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29 | 1 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 32 | 18 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 35 | 16 |

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES TO THE FILING FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(b)(2)
